Local Law No. 2 of 2021, entitled:

"Amendment to Town Code - Municipal Code Enforcement Inspector"

BE IT ENACTED BY, the Town Board of the Town of Clinton as follows:

1. Section 105 of Chapter 250 of the Town Code is hereby amended adding the following new definition:

Municipal Code Enforcement Inspector: The person designated by the Town Board, who shall administer the duties of the Zoning Administrator and Building Inspector. The Municipal Code Enforcement Inspector shall have all the duties and powers proscribed herein to the Zoning Administrator and the Building Inspector. Accordingly, all references in the Town Code to the Zoning Administrator and Building Inspector shall be deemed to include the Municipal Code Enforcement Inspector as if the Municipal Code Enforcement Inspector is explicitly referenced therein. See "Building Inspector" and "Zoning Administrator".

- Section 105 of Chapter 250 of the Town Code is hereby amended by adding the following to the endings of the terms "Building Inspector" and "Zoning Administrator": "See also Municipal Code Enforcement Inspector".
- 3. The invalidity or unenforceability of any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, provision, or phrase of this Local Law, as declared by the valid judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, provision, or phrase of this Local Law, which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. This Local Law is adopted pursuant to § 261-263 of the Town Law and § 20 of the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, which authorize the Town to adopt zoning provisions that advance and protect the health, safety, and welfare of the community.
- 5. To the extent that any provision of this chapter is inconsistent with Town Law §§ 263, 274-a, 274-b or any other provision of Article 16 of the Town Law, the provisions of this chapter are expressly intended to and do hereby supersede any such inconsistent provisions under the

Town's municipal home rule powers, pursuant to Municipal Home Rule Law 10(1)(i)(d)(3); 10(1)(i)(a)(14) and 22 to supersede any inconsistent authority.

6. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.